statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the 

Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirteen Crore only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of face 

value Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) 

divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each by way of creation of 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) fresh equity shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new 

Clause V: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred 

to as ‘Board’ which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the 

Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution) be and is

[...]

members of the company, be and is hereby accorded for alteration of the existing Clause V of 

the Memorandum of Association of the Company relating to the Authorized Share Capital by 

substituting the same with the following Clause:  

“The Authorised Share Capital of the company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Crores Only) divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 2/- 

(Rupees Two only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER that the Board of Directors of the Company (which expression shall 

include a Committee of the Board duly constituted or authorised in this regard), be and is 

hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary and